

---

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF MICHIGAN;  
ROGER J. BRDAK; FREDERICK C. DURHAL, JR.; JACK E. ELLIS;  
DONNA E. FARRIS; WILLIAM "BILL" J. GRASHA;  
ROSA L. HOLLIDAY; DIANA L. KETOLA; JON "JACK" G. LASALLE;  
RICHARD "DICK" W. LONG; LORENZO RIVERA; RASHIDA H. TLIAB,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

RUTH JOHNSON,  
in her official capacity as Michigan Secretary of State,

*Defendant,*

*and*

JACK BERGMAN; BILL HUIZENGA; JOHN MOOLENAAR;  
FRED UPTON; TIM WALBERG; MIKE BISHOP;  
PAUL MITCHELL; DAVID TROTT,  
Republican Congressional Delegation,

*Proposed Intervenors-Appellants.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN  
AT DETROIT

---

**OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

---

Brian D. Shekell  
CLARK HILL  
500 Woodward Avenue  
Suite 3500  
Detroit, MI 48226  
313-965-8803

Jason Brett Torchinsky  
HOLTZMAN VOGEL  
JOSEFIK TORCHINSKY  
45 N. Hill Drive  
Suite 100  
Warrenton, VA 20186  
540-341-8808

*Counsel for Appellants*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....i

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT ..... 1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT ..... 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 7

ARGUMENT ..... 9

    I.    THIS APPEAL IS PROPERLY BROUGHT IN THIS COURT.... 9

        A.    Denial of Intervention as of Right Under Rule 24(a) Is  
            an Immediately Reviewable Collateral Order Under  
            Established Circuit Precedent..... 9

        B.    An Appeal from a Denial of Intervention from a Three-  
            Judge Panel Is Properly Brought Before this Court and  
            Not the Supreme Court of the United States..... 11

    II.   PROPOSED CONGRESSIONAL INTERVENORS MUST BE  
          GRANTED INTERVENTION AS OF RIGHT..... 14

        A.    Standard of Review ..... 14

        B.    The Three-Judge Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion  
            When It Rightly Found That Proposed Congressional  
            Intervenors’ Motion to Intervene Was Timely ..... 16

- C. The Three-Judge Panel Committed Reversible Error When It Denied Congressional Intervenors’ Motion to Intervene Because Proposed Intervenors Have a Substantial Legal Interest..... 19
  - 1. Congressional Intervenors Have a Substantial Interest in Their Current Congressional Districts ..... 23
- D. A Ruling on the Constitutionality of the Challenged Congressional Districts Will Impair Proposed Congressional Intervenors’ Interests ..... 31
- E. Defendant Secretary of State Does Not Adequately Represent the Interests of Congressional Delegation..... 33

III. THE THREE-JUDGE COURT ERRED WHEN IT DENIED CONGRESSIONAL INTERVENORS PERMISSIVE INTERVENTION..... 40

- A. Standard of Review ..... 40
- B. Under Any Standard of Review the District Court Erred by Denying Intervention ..... 42

CONCLUSION ..... 45

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 46

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 47

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*ASARCO Inc. v. Kadish*,  
490 U.S. 605 (1989) ..... 22

*Agre v. Wolf*,  
17-CV-04392 (E.D. Pa December 7, 2017) ..... 36, 41, 44

*Appelton v. FDA*,  
310 F. Supp. 2d 194 (D.D.C. 2004) ..... 15

*Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona*,  
520 U.S. 43 (1997) ..... 23

*Barlow v. Collins*,  
397 U.S. 159 (1970) ..... 25, 27

*Bay Cnty. Democratic Party v. Land*,  
347 F. Supp. 2d 404 (E.D. Mich. 2004) ..... 27

*Benavidez v. Eu*,  
34 F.3d 825 (9th Cir. 1994) ..... 13

*Blount-Hill v. Bd. of Educ.*,  
195 Fed. Appx. 482 (6th Cir. 2006) ..... 21

*Blount-Hill v. Zelman*,  
636 F.3d 278 (6th Cir. 2011) ..... 17

*Bradley v. Milliken*,  
828 F.2d 1186 (6th Cir. 1987) ..... 22

*Brat v. Personhuballah*,  
883 F.3d 475 (4th Cir. 2018) ..... 38

*Clark v. Putnam County*,  
168 F.3d 458 (11th Cir. 1999) ..... 39

*Clinton v. City of New York*,  
524 U.S. 417 (1998) ..... 22

*Coal. to Defend Affirmative Action v. Granholm*,  
501 F.3d 775 (6th Cir. 2007) ..... 43

*County of Orange v. Air Cal.*,  
799 F.2d 535 (9th Cir. 1986), *cert. denied*,  
480 U.S. 946 (1987) ..... 15, 16

*Crossroads Grassroots Policy Strategies v. FEC*,  
788 F.3d 312 (D.C. Cir. 2015) ..... 22, 29, 35

*Daniel v. Waters*,  
515 F.2d 485 (6th Cir. 1975) ..... 12

*Democratic Party of the U.S. v. Nat’l Conservative Political Action  
Comm.*,  
578 F. Supp. 797 (E.D. Pa. 1983), *aff’d in part and rev’d in  
part on other grounds sub nom. Fed. Election Comm’n v.  
Nat’l Conservative Political Action Comm.*, 470 U.S. 480  
(1985) ..... 28

*Democratic Party v. Benkiser*,  
459 F.3d 582 (5th Cir. 2006) ..... 25, 26, 27

*Geier v. Sundquist*,  
1996 U.S. App. LEXIS 22376 (6th Cir. 1996) ..... 11

*Goldstein v. Cox*,  
396 U.S. 471 (1970) ..... 12

*Grubbs v. Norris*,  
870 F.2d 343 (6th Cir. 1989) ..... 15, 16, 19, 31, 32, 33

*Grutter v. Bollinger*,  
188 F.3d 394 (6th Cir. 1999) ..... 22

*Gustafson v. Johns*,  
213 Fed. Appx. 872 (11th Cir. 2007) ..... 13

*Harris v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n*,  
136 S. Ct. 1301 (2016) ..... 36, 37, 38

*Harris v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n*,  
993 F. Supp. 2d 1042 (D.C. Ariz. 2014) ..... 36, 37

*Hollingsworth v. Perry*,  
570 U.S. 693 (2013) ..... 20, 29

*Jansen v. Cincinnati*,  
904 F.2d 336 (6th Cir. 1990) ..... 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 33

*League of Women Voters of Pa. v. Commonwealth*,  
2018 Pa. LEXIS 927 (Pa. Feb. 19, 2018)..... 36

*Liberte Capital Grp., LLC v. Capwill*,  
126 Fed. Appx. 214 (6th Cir. 2005)..... 22

*Linton v. Comm’r of Health & Env’t*,  
973 F.2d 1311 (6th Cir. 1992) ..... 33

*Lynch v. Household Fin. Corp.*,  
405 U.S. 538 (1972) ..... 12

*MTM, Inc. v. Baxley*,  
420 U.S. 799 (1975) ..... 12, 13

*Martin v. Wilks*,  
490 U.S. 755 (1989) ..... 14

*McCarthy v. Briscoe*,  
429 U.S. 1316 (1976) ..... 13

*Meese v. Keene*,  
481 U.S. 465 (1987) ..... 27

*Mengelkoch v. Indus. Welfare Comm’n*,  
393 U.S. 83 (1968) ..... 12

*Michigan State AFL-CIO v. Miller*,  
103 F.3d 1240 (6th Cir. 1997) ..... *passim*

*Midwest Realty Mgmt. Co. v. City of Beavercreek*,  
93 Fed. Appx. 782 (6th Cir. 2004) ..... 10

*NAACP v. New York*,  
413 U.S. 345 (1973) ..... 16

*Neroni v. Hubbard*,  
1990 U.S. App. LEXIS 21986 (6th Cir. 1990) ..... 10

*North Carolina v. N.C. Conf. of the NAACP*,  
137 S. Ct. 1399 (2017) ..... 38

*Northrop Grumman Corp. v. TRW, Inc.*,  
40 Fed. Appx. 124 (6th Cir. 2002) ..... 10-11

*Owen v. Mulligan*,  
640 F.2d 1130 (9th Cir. 1981) ..... 28

*Page v. Va. State Bd. of Elections*,  
2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 73514 (E.D. Va. 2015) ..... 39

*Perez v. Perry*,  
835 F. Supp. 2d 209 (W.D. Tex. 2011) ..... 39

*Purnell v. Akron*,  
925 F.2d 941 (6th Cir. 1991) ..... 1, 3, 10, 20, 21, 31

*Sandusky Cnty. Democratic Party v. Blackwell*,  
387 F.3d 565 (6th Cir. 2004) ..... 39



*Schulz v. Williams*,  
44 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 1994)..... 28

*SEIU Local 1 v. Husted*,  
515 Fed. Appx. 539 (6th Cir. 2013)..... 44

*Smith v. Boyle*,  
144 F.3d 1060 (7th Cir. 1998) ..... 27, 28

*Stringfellow v. Concerned Neighbors*,  
480 U.S. 370 (1987) ..... *passim*

*TEC Eng’g Corp. v. Budget Molders Supply, Inc.*,  
82 F.3d 542 (1st Cir. 1996)..... 41

*Town of Chester v. Laroe Estates, Inc.*,  
137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017) ..... 22, 23

*Trbovich v. UMW*,  
404 U.S. 528 (1972) ..... 33, 34

*Triax Co. v. TRW, Inc.*,  
724 F.2d 1224 (6th Cir. 1984) ..... 15

*United States v. Bd. of Sch. Comm’rs*,  
466 F.2d 573 (7th Cir. 1972) *cert. denied* sub nom. *Citizens of  
Indianapolis for Quality Schs., Inc. v. United States*, 410 U.S.  
909 (1973) ..... 22

*United States v. Louisiana*,  
543 F.2d 1125 (5th Cir. 1976) ..... 13

*United States v. Oregon*,  
913 F.2d 576 (9th Cir. 1990), *cert. denied*, sub nom. *Makah  
Indian Tribe v. United States*, 501 U.S. 1250 (1991) ..... 15, 20

*United States v. Woods*,  
885 F.2d 352 (6th Cir. 1989) ..... 41

*Wittman v. Personhuballah*,  
 136 S. Ct. 1732 (2016) ..... 27

*Wright v. Rockefeller*,  
 376 U.S. 52 (1964) ..... 39

**STATUTES & RULES**

28 U.S.C. § 1253 ..... 8, 11, 12, 13, 14  
 28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 1, 3, 9, 11  
 28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 1  
 28 U.S.C. § 1343(a)(3) ..... 1  
 28 U.S.C. § 1357 ..... 1  
 28 U.S.C. § 2284 ..... 1  
 28 U.S.C. § 2284(a) ..... 1  
 42 U.S.C. § 1983 ..... 1, 5  
 42 U.S.C. § 1988 ..... 5  
 Mich. Const. art. V § 30 ..... 35

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A) ..... 2  
 Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(4)(A) ..... 1  
 Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(4)(B) ..... 2  
 Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(4)(C) ..... 2  
 Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(4)(D) ..... 3  
 Fed. R. App. P. 34(a) ..... 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a) ..... 9, 10, 23, 31, 33  
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(2) ..... 3, 7, 8, 10, 14  
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b) ..... 3, 40  
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(1)(B) ..... 42  
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(3) ..... 43  
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 26.1 ..... i

**CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS**

US Const. amend. I ..... 1, 5  
 US Const. amend. XIV ..... 1, 5
